NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING September 3, 2013
1. Call to Order, Roll Call & Cell Phone Statement REVISED
2. Devices for the hearing impaired are available in the cable studio
3. Sunshine Notice
4. Pledge of Allegiance
5. Proclamations: Drive Sober or Get Pulled Over 2013 Statewide Crackdown
Baseball Organization
6. American Legion Post 459 Michael Rizzi
7. Consent Agenda:
a. Authorizing the redemption of various Third Party Liens 235-9.13
b. Authorizing the redemption of a Township Lien 236-9.13
C. Authorizing the reinstatement of Installment Payments for Property Owners within Belcourt
at Hidden Lake for Water Service Project 237-9.13
d. Authorizing an amendment to the Agreement with Tokarski and Millemann Architects, LLC
to include Assessment, Review & Cost Estimate of Veteran’s Park Tennis Courts___ 238-9.13
e. Authorizing an amendment to the Agreement with Amigo Transportation under the Dept.
of Parks, Recreation and Community Services for Senior Transportation Services___239-9.13
f. Authorizing Award of Contract to Day Chevrolet, Inc. for the purchase of one 2014 Chevrolet
Tahoe 4WD Vehicle under the Dept. of Public Safety 240-9.13
g. Authorizing the advertisement for Receipt of Bids under the Department of Public Works
for one Vibratory Roller 241-9.13
h. Amending Contract BID12015 with Coppola Services, Inc. for the Princess Drive Sanitary
Pump Station Bypass Project Closeout Change Order ($15,895.10) 242-9.13

Amending Contract BID12018 with Catel, Inc. for Improvements to the Vehicle Wash
and Maintenance Locations at the North Brunswick Public Works Facility

Change Order No. 1 $8,415.00 243-9.13
J. Authorizing Sale by Public Auction of Municipally Owned Motor Vehicles 244-9.13
k Awarding an adjustment for Township residents 245-9.13
l. Authorizing an amendment to Approved State Contract Vendors List 246-9.13
m Payment of Bills 247-9.13 247-9.13
8. Approval of minutes: Regular Council Meeting / August 5, 2013
9. Public Hearing: Authorizing the Public and Private Improvements Performance Bonds Release
for Renaissance Section 2, Sections D-1 to D-3, Pin Oak Drive
10. Authorizing the Public and Private Improvements Performance Bonds Release for Renaissance
Section 2, Sections D-1 to D-3, Pin Oak Drive 248-9.13
11. Public Hearing: Revoking Taxi Owner’s License issued to Valentin Bautista d/b/a Primos Taxi
12. Resolution revoking Taxi Owners License issued to Valentin Bautista d/b/a Primos Taxi 249-9.13

13. Public Hearing: Revoking Taxi Owner’s License issued to Mayibi J. Miranda, d/b/a Family Taxi
14. Resolution revoking Taxi Owners License issued to Mayibi J. Miranda, d/b/a Family Taxi 250-9.13

15. Ordinance / First Reading / Introduction:
#13-20 — An Ordinance authorizing the acceptance of a Waterline Easement over a portion of
Property known as a part of Commerce Center, South Center Drive, North Brunswick, Middlesex
County, New Jersey, also known as a portion of Block 4.46, Lot 1.04 on the Official Tax Map
of the Township of North Brunswick, Middlesex County, State of New Jersey

16. Ordinance / Second Reading / Public Hearing:
#13-14 - Bond Ordinance providing for Capital Improvements for and by the Township of North
Brunswick, in the County of Middlesex, New Jersey, appropriating the aggregate
amount of $3,000,000 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $2,850,000 in Bonds
or Notes of the Township to finance part of the cost thereof




NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

September 3, 2013

Ordinance / Second Reading / Public Hearing: continued...

17.

18.

19.

#13-15 - Bond Ordinance providing for improvement of the Water Distribution System
in and by the Township of North Brunswick, in the County of Middlesex, New Jersey,

appropriating $1,000,000 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,000,000 Bonds or Notes of the Township

for financing the cost thereof

#13-16 - Bond Ordinance providing for improvement of the Sewer Distribution System in and by
the Township of North Brunswick, in the County of Middlesex, New Jersey, appropriating
$1,000,000 therefore and authorizing the issuance of $1,000,000 Bonds or Notes of the Township
for financing the cost thereof

#13-17 — Fiscal Year 2014 — An Ordinance to exceed the Municipal Budget appropriations limits
and to establish a CAP Bank — (N.J.S.A. 40:A4-45.14)

#13-18 - An Ordinance of the Township of North Brunswick in the County of Middlesex, New Jersey,

to acquire the property known as Darmody Avenue, North Brunswick, New Jersey, also known

and referred to as Block 148, Lot 91 on the Official Tax Map of the Township of North Brunswick for the
purpose of increasing Open Space within the Township of North Brunswick

#13-19 - An Ordinance amending and supplementing Chapter 22, Department of Parks, Recreation and
Community Services, Section 22-3 Municipal Alliance Committee Duties of the Code of the Township
of North Brunswick

Reports from Mayor, Council, Administrator, CFO
~Report of the Chief Financial Officer of the Township of as to Award of Notes

Public Hearing

Adjourn



ORDINANCE # 13- “ l

BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS FOR AND BY THE TOWNSHIP OF
NORTH BRUNSWICK, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX,
NEW JERSEY, APPROPRIATING THE AGGREGATE
AMOUNT OF $3,000,000 THEREFOR AND AUTHORIZING
THE ISSUANCE OF $2,850,000 IN BONDS OR NOTES OF
THE TOWNSHIP TO FINANCE PART OF THE COST
THEREOF

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF
NORTH BRUNSWICK, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY (the
“Township”) (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The several improvements described in Section 3 of this bond ordinance
are hereby respectively authorized to be undertaken by the Township as general improvements.
For the improvements or purposes described in Section 3, there are hereby appropriated the
respective sums of money therein stated as the appropriation made for each improvement or
purpose, said sums being inclusive of all appropriations heretofore made therefore and
amounting in the aggregate to $3,000,000, including the aggregate sum of $150,000 as the
several down payments for the improvements or purposes required by the Local Bond Law,
constituting Chapter 2 of Title 40A of the New Jersey Revised Statutes (the “Local Bond Law™).
The down payments have been made available by virtue of provision for down payments or for
capital improvement purposes in one or more previously adopted budgets.

Section 2. In order to finance the cost of the improvements or purposes not covered

by application of the down payments, negotiable bonds are hereby authorized to be issued in the
1

ME1 16149134v.1



ORDINANCE # 13- ‘,‘ 2

BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR IMPROVEMENT OF THE
WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IN AND BY THE TOWNSHIP OF
NORTH BRUNSWICK, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW
JERSEY, APPROPRIATING $1,000,000 THEREFOR AND
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $1,000,000 BONDS OR NOTES
OF THE TOWNSHIP FOR FINANCING THE COST THEREOF

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF
NORTH BRUNSWICK, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY (the
“Township”) (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1 The improvement described in Section 3 of this bond ordinance is hereby
authorized to be undertaken by the Township. For the improvement or purpose described in
Section 3, there is hereby appropriated the sum of $1,000,000. No down payment is required as
the purpose authorized herein is deemed self-liquidating and the obligations authorized herein
are deductible from the gross debt of the Township, as more fully explained in Section 6(e) of
this bond ordinance.

Section 2. In order to finance the cost of the improvement or purpose, negotiable
bonds are hereby authorized to be issued in the principal amount of $1,000,000 pursuant to the
Local Bond Law, constituting Chapter 2 of Title 40A of the New Jersey Revised Statutes (the
“Local Bond Law”). In anticipation of the issuance of the bonds, negotiable bond anticipation
notes are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to and within the limitations prescribed by the
Local Bond Law.

Section 3. (a) The improvement hereby authorized and the purpose for the
financing of which the bonds are to be issued is for the improvements to the water distribution
system, including cleaning, lining, relining, looping, repairing and replacement of water mains
and including all equipment, materials and work necessary therefor and incidental thereto, in, by
and for the Township, together with other purposes necessary, appurtenant or incidental thereto
or thereof.

(b)  The estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes to be issued for the
improvement or purpose is $1,000,000, as stated in Section 2 hereof.

(c) The estimated cost of the improvement or purpose is $1,000,000.

ME]1 16179424v.1




ORDINANCE # 13- i ( ¢

BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR IMPROVEMENT OF THE
SEWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IN AND BY THE TOWNSHIP OF
NORTH BRUNSWICK, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW
JERSEY, APPROPRIATING $1,000,000 THEREFOR AND
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $1,000,000 BONDS OR NOTES
OF THE TOWNSHIP FOR FINANCING THE COST THEREOF

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF
NORTH BRUNSWICK, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY (the
“Township™) (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring) AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The improvement described in Section 3 of this bond ordinance is hereby
authorized to be undertaken by the Township. For the improvement or purpose described in
Section 3, there is hereby appropriated the sum of $1,000,000. No down payment is required as
the purpose authorized herein is deemed self-liquidating and the obligations authorized herein
are deductible from the gross debt of the Township, as more fully explained in Section 6(¢) of
this bond ordinance.

Section 2. In order to finance the cost of the improvement or purpose, negotiable
bonds are hereby authorized to be issued in the principal amount of $1,000,000 pursuant to the
Local Bond Law, constituting Chapter 2 of Title 40A of the New Jersey Revised Statutes (the
“Local Bond Law™). In anticipation of the issuance of the bonds, negotiable bond anticipation
notes are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to and within the limitations prescribed by the
Local Bond Law.

Section 3. (a) The improvement hereby authorized and the purpose for the
financing of which the bonds are to be issued is for improvements to the sewer distribution
system, sewer pump and lift stations, including cleaning, lining, relining, looping, repairing and
replacement of sewer mains and including all equipment, materials and work necessary therefor
and incidental thereto, in, by and for the Township, together with other purposes necessary,
appurtenant or incidental thereto or thereof.

(b)  The estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes to be issued for the
improvement or purpose is $1,000,000, as stated in Section 2 hereof.

(c) The estimated cost of the improvement or purpose is $1,000,000.

ME1 16179420v.1




ORDINANCE # 13 - l' 2

FISCAL YEAR 2014

ORDINANCE TO EXCEED THE MUNICIPAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION LIMITS
AND TO ESTABLISH A CAP BANK
(N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14)

WHEREAS, the Local Government Cap Law, N.J.S. 40A: 4-45.1 et seq., provides that in the
preparation of its annual budget, a municipality shall limit any increase in said budget up to 2.0% unless
authorized by ordinance to increase it to 3.5% over the previous year’s final appropriations, subject to
certain exceptions; and,

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.15a provides that a municipality may, when authorized by
ordinance, appropriate the difference between the amount of its actual final appropriation and the 3.5%
percentage rate as an exception to its final appropriations in either of the next two succeeding years; and,

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick in the County of
Middlesex finds it advisable and necessary to increase its FY 2014 budget by up to 3.5% over the
previous year’s final appropriations, in the interest of promoting the health, safety and welfare of the
citizens; and,

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick hereby determines that
a 3.5% increase in the budget for said year, amounting to $968,158.48 in excess of the increase in final
appropriations otherwise permitted by the Local Government Cap Law, is advisable and necessary; and,

WHEREAS the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick hereby determines that
any amount authorized hereinabove that is not appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as
an exception to final appropriation in either of the next two succeeding years; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of North
Brunswick, in the County of Middlesex, a majority of the full authorized membership of this governing
body affirmatively concurring, that, in the SFY 2014 budget year, the final appropriations of the
Township of North Brunswick shall, in accordance with this ordinance and N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-45.14, be
increased by 3.5%, amounting to $968,158.48 and that the SFY 2014 municipal budget for the Township
of North Brunswick shall be approved and adopted in accordance with this ordinance; and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any amount authorized hereinabove that is not
appropriated as part of the final budget shall be retained as an exception to final appropriation in either of
the next two succeeding years; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance as introduced be filed
with the Director of the Division of Local Government Services within 5 days of introduction; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that a certified copy of this ordinance upon adoption, with the

recorded vote included thereon, be filed with said Director within 5 days after such adoption.

Title
Ordinance shall be known and may be cited as the Ordinance to Exceed the Municipal Budget
Appropriation and to establish a CAP Bank.

Approved OYes O No

Rejected OYes O No

Francis “Mac” Womack III, Mayor
Township of North Brunswick



AVR\
AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK IN THE COUNTY OF
MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY, TO ACQUIRE THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS DARMODY
AVENUE, NORTH BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY, ALSO KNOWN AND REFERREDTO
AS BLOCK 148, LOT 91 ON THE OFFICIAL TAX MAP OF THE TOWNSHIP OF

NORTH BRUNSWICK FOR THE PURPOSE OF INCREASING OPEN SPACE WITHIN
THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:48-2, the Township of North Brunswick is authorized
to adopt an Ordinance for the preservation of public health, safety and welfare; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:61-1, et. seq., the Township of North Brunswick may
acquire lands for open space and conservation purposes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12-5, the Township of North Brunswick has the
power to acquire any real property for a public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick is committed to increase and preserve open
space within the Township of North Brunswick as being in the public interest for the health and
welfare of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Harold Szerlip is the owner (“Owner”) of property known as Darmody
Avenue, North Brunswick, New Jersey, also known and referred to as Block 148, Lot 91 on the
Official Tax Map of the Township of North Brunswick (“Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Owner has offered to sell the Property to the Township for the amount of
Two Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($2,700.00); and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick has determined
that it would serve a public purpose and be to the benefit of the health, welfare and safety of the
Township’s citizens for the Township to purchase the Property as defined hereinabove in order to
use the Property for Open Space purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of
North Brunswick, County of Middlesex and State of New Jersey that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk
are hereby authorized and directed to execute the necessary Contract of Sale, Deed and other
documents required to fransfer ownership of the Property known as Darmody Avenue, North
Brunswick, New Jersey also known and referred to as Block 148, Lot 91 on the Official Tax Map of
the Township of North Brunswick (“Property”) for use as Open Space for compensation payable to
the Owner in the amount of TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS and 00/100
($2,700.00) contingent upon the following terms and conditions:

The Contract of Sale shall stipulate that the Property shall be subject to due diligence
inspection regarding, among other things, the environmental condition of the
Property. Should any environmental contamination be discovered, the Contract of
Sale may be declared null and void ab ibnitio; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that if any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or
provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by the courts to be invalid, such adjudication shall
apply only to the section paragraph, subsection, clause or provision so adjudicated, and the remainder
of the Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that any ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the
provisions of this Ordinance are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and
publication in accordance with applicable law.



&

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 22, DEPARTMENT OF
PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES, SECTION 22-3 MUNICIPAL
ALLIANCE COMMITTEE DUTIES OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH

BRUNSWICK

WHEREAS, Chapter 22, Section 22-3 of the Code of the Township of North Brunswick governs
the Municipal Alliance Committee; and

I WHEREAS, the County of Middlesex and the Governor’s Council on Alcoholism and Drug
Abuse (“GCADA”) requires the Township of North Brunswick to amend Chapter 22, Section 22-3 in
order to be eligible for funding for the Township; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of
North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. Chapter 22 Section 22-3 Duties Section D. Municipal Alliance Committee, is hereby amended to
read as follows;

The duties of the Municipal Alliance Committee shall include, but not be limited to:
a. Creating a network of community leaders, private citizens, and representatives from
public and private human service agencies to develop and implement a
comprehensive and coordinated effort to promote and support drug and alcohol
prevention, education programs and related activities with an emphasis on youth.

b. Assessing the needs of the Township of North Brunswick in relation to alcoholism
and drug abuse issues.

' c. Identifying existing efforts and services endeavoring to reduce alcoholism and drug
abuse.

d. Coordinating projects within Township of North Brunswick to avoid fragmentation
and duplication.

€. Developing programs to be implemented at the municipal level, or participating in
| regionally developed programs to accomplish the purposes of the alliance effort and
‘ the Municipal Alliance Committee.

f.  Assisting Township of North Brunswick in acquiring funds for alliance programs.

g. Cooperating with the Governor’s Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse and the
County Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse/ Alliance
Steering Subcommittee to provide municipal data, reports or other information which
may be required for the County Annual Alliance Plan or needed to assist the alliance
effort.

h. The Municipal Alliance Committee may apply for and accept mandatory Drug
Enforcement and Demand Reduction (DEDR) funds through the request for proposal
process initiated annually through the County Local Advisory Committee on
. Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Alliance Steering Subcommittee.

i. Under the guidelines set forth by the Municipal Alliance Grant, the Municipal
‘ Alliance Committee shall provide services and programs that work on drug, alcohol,
tobacco, other drugs and violence prevention.

2. Ifany article, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason,
held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this




: AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A
WATERLINE EASEMENT OVER A PORTION OF PROPERTY KNOWN AS A PART
OF COMMERCE CENTER, SOUTH CENTER DRIVE, NORTH BRUNSWICK,
MIDDLESEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY, ALSO KNOWN AS A PORTION OF
BLOCK 4.46, LOT 1.04 ON THE OFFICIAL TAX MAP OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK, MIDDLESEX COUNTY,

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:48-2, the Township of North Brunswick is authorized
to adopt an Ordinance for the preservation of public health, safety and welfare; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12-5, the Township of North Brunswick has the
power to acquire any real property or property interests for a public purpose through negotiated
agreement; and

WHEREAS, Commerce Center NBI, LLC is the owner (“Owner”) of property known as
Commerce Center, South Center Drive, North Brunswick, New Jersey, also known as Block 4.46,
Lot 1.04 on the Official Tax Map of the Township of North Brunswick, Middlesex County, State of
New Jersey (“Property”) upon which the Township of North Brunswick has installed certain sub-
surface waterline improvements consisting of pipes, fittings and other necessary appurtenances
(“Waterline™); and

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick has determined that it would serve a public
purpose for it to acquire a twenty foot (20’) wide water line easement over, upon, through, under and
across a portion of the Property, (“Easement”) to access the Waterline and Easement to inspect, use,
maintain, repair and replace, the Waterline and any other appurtenances installed by or on behalf of
the Township of North Brunswick, as further described on a legal description entitled “Waterline
Easement Area Metes and Bounds; Deed Description of a Water Line Easement over Lot 1.04 Block
4.46, Township of North Brunswick, Middlesex County, New Jersey”, prepared by Gladstone
Design, Inc. and dated April 3, 2012, last revised May 6, 2013, attached hereto and made a part
hereof, and a map entitled, “Exhibit Map, Water Line Easement Over Lot 1.04 Block 4.46”, prepared
by Gladstone Design, Inc., dated April 3, 2012, with no revisions, attached hereto and made a part
hereof, in order to preserve the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Township of North
Brunswick; and

WHEREAS, the Owner of the Property comprising the Easement has agreed to grant and
convey said Easement to the Township of North Brunswick for nominal compensation therefor.




A35-9 /5

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
REDEMPTION OF VARIOUS THIRD PARTY LIENS

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick has received the amount
necessary to redeem certain liens held by third parties; and

WHEREAS, the liens that have been redeemed as certified by the Tax
Collector are on the list that is attached and a part of this resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the
Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that the
Treasurer and Tax Collector are hereby authorized and directed to send payment for
redemption and premiums, if applicable, to the lien holders stated on the attached list,
once the tax sale certificate, endorsed for cancellation, has been received.

A m%%@zwwxﬁ;’Z’WL

JLa rie K. Hamma trotn

T x C ector
/

Robert Lombprd Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Townsht ministrator Township Attorney

Certified as to Form

ROLL CALL

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN

Ms. Narra

Ms. Nicola

Mr. Andrews

Mr. Corbin

" Mr. Socio

Mr. Davis

Mayor Womack

Lisa Russo
Municipal Clerk

b U 0o
AN MOpmHﬁtm



RESOLUTION NO. 5/ /3¢, --Q /j

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
REDEMPTION OF A TOWNSHIP LIEN

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick holds a lien on 71 Mount
Drive, block 259 lot 6.34, for unpaid municipal charges; and

WHEREAS, the Tax Collector has received the amount necessary to
redeem the lien, tax sale certificate # 13-00104, in the amount of $ 859.50 on August 20,
2013;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of
the Township of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey that the
Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the tax sale certificate, #13-00104, for cancellation
on behalf of the Township of North Brunswick and the Mayor’s signature is to be attested
by the Township Clerk.

Lt Tty man S e
aurie K. Hammarstrom ' e
Tax Collector

s e ™

Kala' Sriranganathan

Chief Fynagcjal Officer

Rdbert Lombard Ronald Gordon, Esq.

Towqship Aflministrator Township Attorney
tuu.n Certified as to Form
}nst

ROLL CALL

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN

Ms. Narra

Ms. Nicola

Mr. Andrews

Mr. Corbin

Mr. Socio

Mr. Davis

Mayor Womack

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by
the North Brunswick Township Council at a meeting held on September 3, 2013..

\ oy

LisaRusso
Municipal Clerk

0 Uh Kook Shoye
A nuopod




RESOLUTIONO? 22 Q / \5

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF NORTH
BRUNSWICK AUTHORIZING THE REINSTATEMENT OF
INSTALLMENT PAYMENTS FOR PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN
BELCOURT AT HIDDEN LAKE FOR WATER SERVICE PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of
Middlesex, has previously authorized and established a Local Improvement Assessment for the
property owners of Belcourt at Hidden Lake for water service improvements within the
development; and

WHEREAS, the installment payment for the Local Improvement Assessment was due
July 3, 2013 and pursuant to N.J.S.A.40:56-35, any property owner who fails to pay their
installment by the due date of any bill, requires that the full assessment shall be due to and
payable, but this same legislation authorizes that a delinquent property owner may petition the
Governing Body and the Governing Body may agree to reinstate the installment agreement for a:
property owner in such situations, prov1ded the property owner pays the delinquent installment
amount plus interest, and

WHEREAS, the Tax Collector has received written request(s) from property owners at
Belcourt at Hidden Lake per the attached list to have their installment plans reinstated and have
understood and agreed to comply with the conditions of the statute for reinstatement;

NOW THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Township Council of the Township of
North Brunswick, in the County of Middlesex, and the State of New Jersey, does hereby approve
the reinstatement of the property owners on the attached listing to the installment plan for the
Local Improvement Assessment for Belcourt at Hidden Lake provided they comply with the
terms of yeinstatement.

Robert Lombard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Busines iistrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form

ROLL CALL:

COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES

NARRA

NICOLA

ANDREWS

CORBIN

SOCIO

DAVIS

WOMACK

CERTIFICATION
I hereby certiffy\that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the
Topnship of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on September 3, 2013.

HOU R

Lisa R Russo Township Clerk

L d o
= Lipot

S OGO LI



Resolution # é 55\’9/5

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF NORTH BRUNSWICK
AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH
TOKARSKI AND MILLEMANN ARCHITECTS, LLC TO INCLUDE

ASSESSMENT, REVIEW & COST ESTIMATE OF
VETERANS PARK TENNIS COURTS

WHEREAS, resolution 17-1.13 authorized Tokarski and Millemann Architects, LLC
with offices in Brick, New Jersey to serve in the position as municipal architect calendar year
2013; and

WHEREAS, Tokarski and Millemann Architects current agreement includes general
services at a not-to-exceed amount of $5,000 and the Library roof project for a not-to-exceed
amount of $23,000 for a revised contract authorization of $28,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parks Division within the Department of Parks, Recreation and
Community Services is responsible for providing horticultural care and maintenance of
infrastructure within the municipal parks; and

WHEREAS, the deterioration of the tennis courts within Veterans Park are an area of
concern; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of Lou Ann Benson, the Director of Parks, Recreation, and
Community Services, to engage Tokarski and Millemann Architects in providing services
including: an assessment, review and cost estimate, for potential repair and/or reconstruction of
the Veterans Park tennis courts; and

WHEREAS, this project will be funded from existing Capital Ordinance 08-23; and

WHEREAS, compensation for said additional services shall be based upon the August 7,
2013 proposal submitted by Tokarski and Millemann Architects, LLC, as attached hereto, to be
paid upon submission of monthly invoices, for a lump sum amount of $7,900 for a revised
contract authorization of $35,900; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 3™ day of September, 2013 that the
Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to
execute and the Township Clerk to witness an amendment to the agreement with Tokarski and
Millemann Architects, LLC to provide an assessment, review and cost estimate, for potential
repair and/or reconstruction of the Veterans Park tennis courts, and to increase the authorized not
to exceed amount from $28,000 to $35,900.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED notice of this action shall be published in the Home
News & Tribune as required by law within 10 (ten) days after its passage.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer, certify that funds in the amount of $7,900 have
been made available from existing Capital Ordinance 08-23 account C-04-55-C09-823-601.
Contract PRO13044

Kala griranganathan Lou Ann Benson
Chief Financial Officer Director of Parks, Recreation &

Community Services

Robert Lomb rd Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Busliugss Ad inistrator Township Attorney
Approved as to legal form




Resolution # J 3 Q‘Q / \.5

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF NORTH BRUNSWICK
AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH
AMIGO MEDICAL TRANSPORT
UNDER THE DEPARTMENT PARKS, RECREATION & COMMUNITY SERVICES
FOR
SENIOR TRANSPORTATION SERVICES

WHEREAS, in September 2011 Senior Transportation Services contract CON11001 was
authorized pursuant to resolution 257-9.11 with Amigo Medical Transport for a one year term
l with the option of two one-year renewals; and

WHEREAS, contract amendments increasing the authorized amount were included on
resolutions 74-2.12, 167-5.12 and 175-6.13; and

WHEREAS, in October of 2012 resolution 291-10.12 was passed authoring the
Township to extend the contract by one year with a revised term expiring September 30, 2013;
and '

WHEREAS, the current contract with Amigo Medical Transport has been successful and
increased ridership among senior and disabled residents; and

WHEREAS, Director of Director of Parks, Recreation and Community Services Lou
Ann Benson has determined that there is a need to increase the contract authorization from
$252,000 to $322,000 and exercise the township’s contractual right extend the contract for a
second one-year extension with a revised term expiring September 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, $50,000 of the increased authorization totaling $70,000 shall be funded
from FY2014 Senior Operating Budget and the balance shall be funded contingent upon funding
within the FY2015 budget; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 3™ day of September, 2013 that the
Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to
execute and the Township Clerk to witness an amendment to the agreement with Amigo Medical
Transport to increase the not-to-exceed amount from $252,000 to $322,000 and extend the
contract by one year with a revised term expiring September 30, 2013.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer, certify that additional funds in the amount of
$50,000 of the increased authorization totaling $70,000 shall be funded from FY2014 Senior
Operating Budget and the balance shall be funded contingent upon funding within the FY2015
budget. Contract # CON11011

J—

Kala Sr\franganathan Lou Ann Benson

Chief Hinancia] Officer Director of Parks, Recreation and
‘ Community Services

Kobert Lompard Ronald Gordon, Esq.

Business Administrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES

NARRA

NICOLA

ANDREWS

CORBIN

SOCIO

DAVIS

MAYOR WOMACK

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by the Township
ioTcil of North Brunswick at a meeting duly held on the 3™ day of September 2013.

DO GBI b Bt
SRV TV TVIVS




Resolution # '7? L/O“' 67 / 3

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK
AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO DAY CHEVROLET, INC FOR THE
PURCHASE OF ONE 2014 CHEVROLET TAHOE 4WD VEHICLE

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

WHEREAS, there is a need to replace ONE (1) marked patrol vehicle within the
Department of Public Safety’s fleet (vehicle 555, a 2005 Crown Victoria); and

WHEREAS, existing Capital Ordinance 11-16 included funding to purchase one Public
Safety 4WD vehicle; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has reviewed and supports the request by the
Department of Public Safety for the purchase of one 2014 Chevrolet Tahoe SSV 4WD at a cost
of $32,005.64; and '

WHEREAS, Day Chevrolet, Inc. (of Monroeville, Pennsylvania) holds state contract
A82926 for a 2014 Chevrolet Tahoe SSV 4WD vehicle; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 31 day of September, 2013, that the
Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize a contract with
Day Chevrolet, Inc. in the amount of $32,005.64 for the purchase of one 2014 Chevrolet Tahoe
4WD vehicle in accordance with the State Contract A82926.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that
$32,005.64 for this purpose is available existing Capital Ordinance 11-16 account C-04-55-C12-
116-301. Purchase Order #14-00528.

'
1

Kal¥ Sriranganathan Kenneth P. McCormick
Chief Financial Officer . Director of Public Safety

Robgrt Lombard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Businegs Administrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO [ ABSTAIN | NOTES

NARRA

NICOLA

ANDREWS

CORBIN

SOCIO

DAVIS

MAYOR WOMACK

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by the Township
Council of North Brunswick at a meeting duly held on the 3 day of September 2013.
(

Lisa Russo (L _ /C %ﬁmmwij
Township Clerk Oy ; CU\%




Resolution : ﬁ/ ﬁ /\5

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISEMENT
FOR RECEIPT OF BIDS
UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR
ONE VIBRATORY ROLLER

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works Streets and Roads Division provides
maintenance and repair of municipal streets and roads; and

WHEREAS, Glenn S. Sandor, the Director of Public Works, has determined there is a need
to replace the current vibratory roller that is used in providing said services; and

WHEREAS, funding for this item is available in the FY13 Capital Ordinance 12-13; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has reviewed and approved the Director’s request
and deems it necessary to purchase one roll-off truck; and

WHEREAS, the aggregate of the goods and services requested is anticipated to exceed the
current bid threshold, and is therefore required to be bid under a formal process pursuant to N.J.S.A.
40A:11-3; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 3% day of September, 2013 that the

Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize advertisement for
the receipt of bids for the following specification:

BID OPENING DATE: September 26, 2013
CONTRACT BID13011: VIBRATORY ROLLER

CERTIFICATION

I, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that
funds are available for this purpose under Contract BID13011.

,
Kala|Sriranganathan Glenn S. Sandor
Chief{inancial Officer Director of Public Works

(8

Ro% ard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Busin iministrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES

NARRA

NICOLA

ANDREWS

CORBIN

SOCIO

DAVIS

MAYOR WOMACK

I hereby ce
ownship o

ify that the above Resolution was duly adopted by the Township Council of the
orth Brunswick, County of Middlesex, at its meeting held on September 3, 2013.

(AL
I’Ei)\ifnsl}llsi;oélerk Q Gﬁ %OVVMCLD/L A/B\'\U\ NUUS
SRITIN

W Wu




Resolution : &/ :R_“_C} / 3

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AMENDING
CONTRACT BID12015 WITH COPPOLA SERVICES, INC. FOR
THE PRINCESS DRIVE SANITARY PUMP STATION
BYPASS PROJECT
CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER ($15,895.10)

l WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works Sewer Division is responsible for
providing maintenance and repairs to the municipal sanitary system including pump stations; and

WHEREAS, due to the perpetual flow through the Princess Drive sanitary pump station,
Director of Public Works Glenn Sandor, had made a recommendation to install a bypass in the
system in the event there is a failure; and

WHEREAS, after being publicly bid, on August 6, 2012 a contract was authorized to the
lowest responsible bidder, Coppola Services, Inc. of Ringwood New Jersey, in the amount of
$216,889.45 under contract BID12015; and

WHEREAS, there have been no previous change orders for this project; and

WHEREAS, Coppola Services, Inc. has presented a Closeout Change Order that reflects
reductions and increases in contract quantities and supplementary items required to satisfactorily
complete the work resulting in a net reduction in the contract amount by (§15,895.10); and

WHEREAS, CME Associates, engineering firm for this project, has reviewed and
indicated in a report attached hereto that this Closeout Change Order reflects reductions and
increases in contract quantities and supplementary items required to satisfactorily complete the
work; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Township Council of North Brunswick to amend the
contract with Coppola Services, Inc. to reduce the contract amount by ($15,895.10) (Closeout
Change Order) for a revised contract of $200,994.35; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 3™ day of September, 2013, the
Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby the Mayor to approve the
Closeout Change Order for the Princess Drive Pump Station Bypass Project, Contract BID12015,
which reflects a net contract reduction of ($15,895.10).

Glenn S. Sandor
Director of Public Works

Robert Lombard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Business injstrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES
NARRA

NICOLA
ANDREWS
CORBIN

SOCIO

DAVIS

MAYOR WOMACK

¢

I do hereby geytify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by the Township
Council of @ h Brunswick at a meeting duly held on the 3™ day of September 2013.

[ise Ry e %OUV\C\@L rOna N
Township Clerk OV 0 A 0(’)&71 N NG
A SO~




Resolution# 07 % - Q / 3

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK AMENDING
CONTRACT BID12018 WITH CATEL, INC. FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE VEHICLE WASH AND MAINTENANCE LOCATIONS AT
THE NORTH BRUNSWICK PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 $8,415.00

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works Division of Vehicle Maintenance is
responsible for providing repairs and maintenance to the municipal fleet; and

WHEREAS, at the Department of Public Works facility, as a measure to prevent erosion
and extending their life, vehicles are routinely washed of grease and calcium chloride collected
from roadways; and

WHEREAS, as mandated under New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection
the current vehicle washing location is no longer permitted and there was a need to upgrade the
area to include a front and side canopy, where vehicles will be maintained and washed; and

WHEREAS, on December 3, 2012 the Township Council authorized contract BID12018
with Catel, Inc. of Bradley Beach, New Jersey in the amount of $288,888.00 for improvements
to the vehicle wash and maintenance locations; and

WHEREAS, Glenn Sandor, the Director for Public Works, has requested supplementary
work outside the original contract, changing the pressure washer’s (Hotsy machine) power
source from diesel to natural gas; and

WHEREAS, PSE&G requires a new regulator and gas piping for the Hotsy machine to
be powered by natural gas; and

WHEREAS, Catel, Inc. has presented a Change Order No. 1 in response to the request
that reflects reductions and increases in contract quantities and supplementary items required to
satisfactorily complete the work, resulting in a net increase in the contract amount of $8,415.00
for a revised contract of $296,538.00; and

WHEREAS, Tokarski and Millemann, architect for this project, has reviewed and
recommends approval of Change Order No. 1 as presented in their correspondence dated August
1,2013; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, on this 3rd day of September, 2013, the
Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize the Mayor to
approve Change Order No.l for improvements to the vehicle wash and maintenance locations,
which reflects a net contract increase of $8,415.00.

CERTIFICATION

I, Kala Sriranganathan, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of North Brunswick, certify that
funds in the amount of $8,415.00 are available in Water Capital Ordmance 09-16 Account C-04-
55-C10-916-402. Contract # BID12018

i !

L

Kala Stranganathan Glenn S. Sandor

Chief Financial Officer Director of Public Works
Robert Lombard Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Business Administrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form



Resolution # a/ 6 ~9 / 3

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO
APPROVED STATE CONTRACT VENDORS LIST

WHEREAS, the Township of North Brunswick, as a local government contracting unit,
may without advertising for bids, purchase any materials, supplies, services or equipment under any

contract, for the purchase of such items, entered into on behalf of the State of New Jersey under the

40A:11-12; and
WHEREAS, on January 1, 2013 the Township Council of the Township of North

New Jersey Department of the Treasury, Division of Purchase and Property, pursuant to N.J.S.A.

Brunswick approved Resolution 34-1.13 authorizing Departments to purchase certain items from
approved State Contract vendors for 2013; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2013 Resolution 198-7.13 authorized an amendment to the 2013
approved vendor list; and

WHEREAS, due to authorized vendor updates approved by the State Division of Purchase
and Property, it is the recommendation of the Purchasing Agent to amend the existing vendor
authorization list and include additional State Contract vendors (noted on Schedule A); and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of North Brunswick
Township, Middlesex County, New Jersey hereby authorizes the following:

1. That this Resolution shall constitute an agreement between the Township of North
Brunswick and State Contract vendors, as set forth on the attached Schedule A addendum,
subject to all terms and conditions applicable to their respective current State Contracts.

2. That the Council hereby authorizes the Purchasing Agent to purchase the items set forth on
the addendum to Schedule A listing additional approved New Jersey State Contract
vendors, pursuant to the respective current State Contracts listed in said schedule.

3. That pursuant to the rules of the Local Finance Board of the State of New Jersey, that no
amount of said contracts shall be chargeable or certified until such time as goods are
acknowledged with a certified Purchase Order.

4. That this agreement shall expire December 31, 2013 or upon expiration of the respective

vendors State Contract, whichever occurs earlier.

Rober%l;zrd | Ronald Gordon, Esq.
Business inistrator Township Attorney
Approved as to legal form

RECORDED VOTE:
COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES
NARRA

NICOLA
ANDREWS
CORBIN

SOCIO

DAVIS

MAYOR WOMACK

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by the Township Council
OAR\I niﬁl Brunfwick at a meeting duly held on the 3™ day of September 2013.

10 Mm \
.0 Moy




# AT

1 of 2
CHECK REGISTER PROCESS FOR SEPTEMBER 3, 2013
FUND DETAIL CHECK NUMBERS AMOUNT
1]JCURRENT FUND BILL LIST 41801 - 41844 $47,188,824.65
1|JCURRENT FUND VOID 41541--41728 -$308.40
1JCURRENT FUND BILL LIST 41550 - 41554 $545,982.20
1]JCURRENT FUND VOID
17|PAYROLL BILL LIST 103738 - 103771 $1,535,561.24
17|PAYROLL BILL LIST 103736 - 103737 $157,771.24
17|PAYROLL VOID

TOTAL $49,427,830.93




4 247-9.1%

2 of 2
CHECK REGISTER APPROVED BY TOWNSHIP COUNCIL SEPTEMBER 3, 2013
FUND DETAIL CHECK NUMBERS AMOUNT
1|CURRENT FUND BILL LIST $1,702,899.81
20]INSPECTION BILL LIST $15,587.25
21|TECH REVIEW BILL LIST $3,372.25
22|PERF. BOND BILL LIST
36|RCA FUTURE BILL LIST
TOTAL $1,721,859.31




NG 3

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PUBLIC AND PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS
PERFORMANCE BONDS RELEASE FOR RENAISSANCE SECTION 2,
SECTIONS D-1 TO D-3, PIN OAK DRIVE

WHEREAS, security was posted by Kaplan Companies, for the project
known as Renaissance Section 2, Pin Oak Drive, located in Block 148.04, Lots
1-51 and Block 148.05, Lots 1-21; and,

WHEREAS, the security posted is shown attached as Appendix A; and,

WHEREAS, letter of credits were posted as the cash portions of the
performance bonds; and,

WHEREAS, Maser Consulting has performed a bond release analysis and
submitted a written report dated July 17, 2013, recommending to release the
public and private improvements performance bonds; and,

WHEREAS, the Township Council held a public hearing relative to the
requested performance bond releases on September 3, 2013; and,

WHEREAS, the Township Attorney is satisfied that said certification is in
proper form; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, on this 3™ day of September,
2013, that the Township of North Brunswick does hereby authorize releasing the
public and private improvements performance bonds as indicated on Appendix A.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that maintenance bonds as indicated in
Appendix A shall be submitted in accordance with Land Use Chapter 205-133.7,
prior to the actual release of this security.

)

R ert Lombard
Busms dministrator

KXJ;,,‘/(?@ Approved as to Legal Form

Michael C. Hritz Ronald Gordon
Director of Community Development Township Attorney

RECORDED VOTE:

COUNCIL MEMBER YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES
NARRA

NICOLA
ANDREWS
CORBIN

SOCIO

DAVIS

MAYOR WOMACK

il

|, Lisa Russo, Township Clerk of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the
foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted by the Township Council at a Regular Meeting of said
Council held on September 3, 2013.

3 W i Ran S a Bl

< Y




~ - 249-9/3

A RESOLUTION REVOKING TAXI OWNER’S LICENSE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 311, Taxicabs, of the Code of the Township of North
Brunswick, Section 311-5(A)(1), every owner holding a North Brunswick Taxi Owner’s License
shall maintain a fixed place of business within the Township of North Brunswick; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 100-3.13, Valentin Bautista, d/b/a Primos Taxi
. (“Applicant™), with a “Central Place of Business” listed as, “514 Georges Road, North
Brunswick New Jersey”, was approved for an initial “Taxi Owner’s License”; and

WHEREAS, Section 311-9(A)(1)(d) of the Code of the Township of North Brunswick
provides that a taxi owner’s license may be suspended for any false statement of any material
_ fact in the application or any record to be maintained; and

WHEREAS, Section 311-9(A)(1)(g) of the Code of the Township of North Brunswick
provides that a taxi owner’s license may be revoked or suspended by the Township Council if the
licensee has “Failed to maintain an approved place of business™; and

WHEREAS, it has been revealed that Applicant does not have a “Central Place of
Business™ at the address set forth in Resolution No. 100-3.13, nor within the Township of North
Brunswick, which is in violation of Section 311-5(A)(1) and constitutes a false statement of a
material fact in Applicant’s applications pursuant to Section 311-9(A)(1)(d); and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick deems that it is
in the best interests of the public health, safety and welfare to rescind Applicant’s Tax Owner’s
License; and

WHEREAS, Applicant was duly given notice of the Township Council’s intention to
. revoke its Taxi Owner’s License in accordance the provisions of with Section 311-9(A)(2).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township
of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex and State of New Jersey, that the Taxi Owner’s
License issued to Valentin Bautista, d/b/a Primos Taxi, be and is hereby rescinded and revoked,
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution shall be certified and
forwarded by the Township Clerk to Valentin Bautista, d/b/a Primos Taxi, by certified mail,
return receipt requested, and regular mail.

TITLE

This Resolution shall be known and may be cited as the Resolution rescinding an Owner’s Taxi
Cab Licemse for Valentin Bautista, d/b/a Primos Taxi.

Robext Lombard, Business Administrator Ronald H. Gordon, Township Attorney
Approved as to Legal Form

RECORDED VOTE

' COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN NOTES
‘ NARRA
NICOLA
ANDREWS
CORBIN
SOCIO
DAVIS

MAYOR WOMACK




Z50-9/3

A RESOLUTION REVOKING TAXI OWNER’S LICENSE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 311, Taxicabs, of the Code of the Township of North
Brunswick, Section 311-5(A)(1), every owner holding a North Brunswick Taxi Owner’s License
shall maintain a fixed place of business within the Township of North Brunswick; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 307-11.12, Mayibi J. Miranda, d/b/a Family Taxi
(“Applicant™), with a “Central Place of Business” listed as, “514 Georges Road, North
Brunswick New Jersey”, was approved for an initial “Taxi Owner’s License”; and

WHEREAS, Section 311-9(A)(1)(d) of the Code of the Township of North Brunswick,
provides that a taxi owner’s license may be suspended for any false statement of any material
fact in the application or any record to be maintained; and

WHEREAS, Section 311-9(A)(1)(g) of the Code of the Township of North Brunswick
provides that a taxi owner’s license may be revoked or suspended by the Township Council if the
licensee has “Failed to maintain an approved place of business”; and

WHEREAS, it has been revealed that Applicant does not have a “Central Place of
Business” at the address set forth in Resolution No. 307-11.12, nor within the Township of North
Brunswick, which is in violation of Section 311-5(A)(1) and constitutes a false statement of a
material fact in Applicant’s applications pursuant to Section 311-9(A)(1)(d); and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick deems that it is
in the best interests of the public health, safety and welfare to rescind Applicant’s Tax Owner’s
License; and

WHEREAS, Applicant was duly given notice of the Township Council’s intention to
revoke its Taxi Owner’s License in accordance the provisions of with Section 311-9(A)(2).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township
of North Brunswick, County of Middlesex and State of New Jersey, that the Taxi Owner’s
License issued to Mayibi J. Miranda, d/b/a Family Taxi, be and is hereby rescinded and revoked;
and.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution shall be certified and
forwarded by the Township Clerk to Mayibi J. Miranda, d/b/a Family Taxi, by certified mail,
return receipt requested, and regular mail.

TITLE

This Resolution shall be known and may be cited as the Resolution rescinding an Owner’s Taxi

Cabml\ﬁbl J. Miranda, d/b/a Family Taxi.

Rob Lombgrd, Business Administrator Ronald H. Gordon, Township Attorney
Approved as to Legal Form

RECORDED VOTE

COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES
NARRA
NICOLA

ANDREWS
CORBIN
SOCIO
DAVIS
MAYOR WOMACK




Resolution No. o%\/ L/’Q/ L%

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK
AUTHORIZING SALE BY PUBLIC AUCTION OF MUNICIPALLY OWNED
MOTOR VEHICLES

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of North Brunswick, County of
Middlesex, State of New Jersey does hereby authorize the sale by Public Auction of municipally
owned personal property no longer needed for Township use as set forth on attached lists; and,

WHEREAS, the auction is subject to the following conditions of sale:
1. Terms shall be set forth in the required advertisement;

2. The Township of North Brunswick reserves the right to reject all bids where the
highest bid is not acceptable and reserves the right to reject the highest bidder;

3. Everything is sold “AS IS, WHERE IS, HOW IS”. The Township makes no
representation of condition or performance of any equipment and provides no implied
or expressed warranty or guarantee of operation on any equipment. There is no
recourse through the Township subsequent to sale;

4. The successful bidder must make a payment of 100% of the bid price, which shall be
paid in full at time of bid;

5. The successful bidder must remove item(s) within 10 days between the hours of 8am
and 2pm. Items not removed will be discarded by the Director of Public Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that municipal motor vehicles shall be
exposed to public sale to the highest bidder by online auction at www.usgovbid.com beginning
September 28, 2013 at 9:00am and ending October 6, 2013 at 7:00pm. Inspections prior to the
auction are to be scheduled with the North Brunswick Department of Public Works Director
located at 45 Quarry Lane, New Jersey 08902.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, US Gov Bid is an approved vendor by the state to
provide online auction services for the sale of surplus personal property by a municipality and is
hereby authorized to conduct this auction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that notice of this auction shall be published in the
Home News & Tribune.

Glenn S. Sandor
Director of Public Works

Rode Ronald Gordon, Esq.
BusinesSAdministrator Township Attorney

Approved as to legal form

RECORDED VOTE:
COUNCIL MEMBER | YES | NO | ABSTAIN | NOTES
NARRA

NICOLA
ANDREWS
CORBIN

SOCIO

DAVIS

MAYOR WOMACK

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by the Township
i Brunswick at a meeting duly held on the 3™ day of September 2013.

G Bandoe G gl
T Vol Howa s

N W o At A

LisZ’Russo
Township Clerk




	090313-Council-Meeting
	NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP
	NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP

	13-14 Capital Improvements Bond
	13-15 Water Distributions
	13-16 Sewer Distributions
	13-17  Establish Cap Bank
	13-18 Aquire Darmody Ave
	13-19 Chapter 22 GCADA
	13-20 Waterline easement
	235-9-13 Various third party liens
	236-9-13 Redemption third party liens
	237-9-13 Installment payments-Belcourt
	238-9-13 Tokarski and Millemann
	239-9-13 Amigo Medical transportation
	240-9-13 Day Chevrolet
	241-9-13 DPW One Vibratory roller
	242-9-13 BID12015
	243-9-13 BID 12018 Catel Inc
	246-9-13 Approved State contract vendors list
	247-9-13 Bill list 1 of 2
	247-913 Bill list 2 of 2
	248-9-13 Bond release Pin Oak Drive
	249-9-13 Revoking Taxi owners license Primos
	250-9-13 Revoking Taxi owners license Family Taxi
	2449-13 Sale by public auction

